

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, Acting Attorney
General of the State of New Jersey; *et al.*,

Defendants, in their official capacities.

Civil Action No.: 2:13-cv-03952 DMC-JAD

THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, Acting Attorney
General of the State of New Jersey; *et al.*,

Defendants, in their official capacities.

Civil Action No.: 2:13-cv-03953 DMC

**PLAINTIFF THE INTERNET ARCHIVE'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PREVENT
ENFORCEMENT OF P.L. 2013, c.51 § 12(b)(1)**

Frank L. Corrado (SBN 022221983)
fcorrado@capelegal.com
BARRY, CORRADO & GRASSI, PC
2700 Pacific Avenue
Wildwood, NJ 08260
Telephone: (609) 729-1333
Fax: (609) 522-4927

Matthew Zimmerman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
mattz@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Plaintiff the Internet Archive

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Section 12(b)(1) Targets Both Direct and Indirect Publishers of Proscribed
 Third-Party Content, Regardless of Actual Knowledge.1

 B. The Internet Archive Has Standing to Challenge Section 12(b)(1) of the Act.3

 1. The Internet Archive Has Standing Because the Law
 Targets Its Conduct.3

 2. Independently, the Internet Archive Has Standing to Challenge the
 Statute’s Vagueness and Overbreadth.5

 C. The Internet Archive Has Met the Preliminary Injunction Requirements.6

 1. The Internet Archive Will Likely Succeed on the Merits Because CDA
 230 Preempts Section 12(b)(1) of the New Jersey Act.6

 (a) The Act is Inconsistent With the Explicit Protections of
 CDA 230; Its Supposed Consistency with Other Sections of the
 Communications Decency Act is Irrelevant.6

 (b) Section 230(c)(1) Immunity Applies to State
 Criminal Liability.9

 (c) The Attorney General’s Arguments Contradict
 His Own Efforts to Amend CDA 230.10

 2. The Internet Archive Will Likely Succeed on the Merits Because
 Section 12(b)(1) Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendment.11

 (a) The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.11

 (b) The Act is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.12

 (c) The Act is Subject To, and Fails, Strict Scrutiny.14

 3. The Internet Archive is Likely to Succeed on the Merits
 Because Section 12(b)(1) Violates the Commerce Clause.14

 4. The Public Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of the Issuance of the
 Preliminary Injunction.15

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

ACLU v. Mukasey,
534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) 11

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union,
535 U.S. 564 (2002)..... 14

Backpage.com v. Cooper,
No. 3:12-cv-00654, 2013 WL 1558785 (M.D. Tenn. Jan 3, 2013) 6, 8

Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)..... 8, 9, 11, 12

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 6

Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Tp. Bd. Of Com’rs,
802 F. Supp. 1223 (D. N.J. 1992) 15

Doe v. GTE Corp.,
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Doe v. Sexsearch.com,
551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008) 10

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 6

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 15

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) 7, 8

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) 7

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States,
677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012) 14

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 11

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 7

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 15

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 11

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 11

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 15

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 9, 11, 13

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 6

TRW v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 11

United States v. Playboy Ent. Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 9

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 12, 13

United States v. Williams,
533 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 6, 12

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)6

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 8

STATE CASES

Milgram v. Orbitz Worldwide, Inc.,
419 N.J. Super. 305, 16 A.3d 1113 (Ch. Div. 2010)8

State v. Moore,
330 N.J. Super. 535 (App. Div.), certif. den., 165 N.J. 531 (2000)..... 2

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) 7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I 1, 5, 6, 15
U.S. Const. amend XIV 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R.Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), *as reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10..... 7

STATE STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-2(b)(2)..... 2
N.J. P.L. 2013, c. 51 § 12(b)(1) *passim*
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.68A.104..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claire Cain Miller, *Craigslist Pulls ‘Censored’ Label From Sex Ads Area*, NEW YORK TIMES, September 9, 2010 (12:27 pm) 4
NEW JERSEY STAR-LEDGER, *Largest Sex-Trafficking Bust in U.S. history Nets 70 N.J. Arrests*, NJ.com, July 29, 2013 (9:57 pm)..... 10
